

Technical Data Sheet

Installation of the Starlet Outside Air Adaptor *Assembly 95-58503*

Date: 1/8/2003

Page: 1 of 1

KIT CONTENTS:

- 1 – Starlet Outside Air Adaptor
- 1 – 1/4"-20 x 3-1/4" Fully Threaded Stud
- 1 – 1/4" Nut
- 7 – 8-32 X 3/8" Pan Head Tap Screws

TOOLS REQUIRED:

- Stubby Phillips Screwdriver
- 7/16" Wrench

PROCEDURE:

1. Turn the 1/4" stud 1" or more into the blind nut located on the underside of the outside air box. Start the 1/4" nut onto the 1/4" stud.
2. Slide the outside air box under the stove from the back. The outside air duct extends toward the rear of the stove.
3. Lift the outside air box up and line it up with the pre-existing, pre-tapped holes in the bottom casting. Once the holes in the outside air box line up with the holes in the bottom casting, turn in the seven 8-32 X 3/8" screws to secure the outside air box to the stove.
4. Turn the 1/4" stud counterclockwise until it rests on the hearth. This will help snug the outside air box to the stove, preventing room air from entering the stove.
5. Turn the 1/4" nut up until it fits snugly against the bottom of the outside air box. Snug with 7/16" wrench.